
 

 

www.eden.gov.uk         

I Frost 
Interim Chief Executive 

Date: 10 January 2022 
 
 
 
 

Town Hall, Penrith, Cumbria CA11 7QF 

Tel: 01768 817817 

Email: cttee.admin@eden.gov.uk 

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 

Cabinet Agenda - 18 January 2022 
 

Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 6.00 pm on Tuesday, 
18 January 2022 at the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Penrith. 
 
Please note: if you would like to attend this meeting, we request that you contact 
Democratic Services to let us know.  Contact details are below*.  We would also 
request that wherever possible, those attending continue to wear face coverings 
and practice hand sanitising measures.  This is due to ongoing concerns in relation 
to the Covid pandemic.   
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Minutes   
 

RECOMMENDATION that the public minutes Cab/70/12/21 to Cab/78/12/21 of the 
meeting of the Cabinet held on 21 December 2021 be confirmed and approved by 
the Chairman as a correct record of those proceedings (copies previously 
circulated). 
 

3   Declarations of Interest   
 

To receive declarations of the existence and nature of any private interests, both 
disclosable pecuniary and any other registrable interests, in any matter to be 
considered or being considered. 
 

4   Questions and Representations from the Public   
 

To receive questions and representations from the public under Rules 3 and 4 of the 
Cabinet Procedure Rules of the Constitution 
 

5   Questions from Members   
 

To receive questions and representations from Members under Rule 5 of the 
Cabinet Procedure Rules of the Constitution 
 

6   Development Management Review  (Pages 5 - 42) 
 

To consider Report No. DCE04/22 of the Assistant Director Development, which 



www.eden.gov.uk 2 

informs Members about the recent peer review of the Council’s planning service 
carried out by the Planning Advisory Service (PAS) attached at Appendix 1. The 
recommendations from the review are set out in full in Appendix 2 along with the 
Council’s response to them which forms a plan to deliver related improvements. The 
financial implications of the plan are also set out for Members’ consideration and 
approval. 
 
RECOMMENDED that: 
 

1. the report’s findings and the recommendations be noted; 
 

2. the action plan in the attached Appendix be approved; and 
 

3. Cabinet endorses the costs of implementing the proposed action plan set out 
in paragraph 6, and recommends their inclusion in the Medium Term 
Financial Plan subject to Council approval.   

 

7   ICT Shared Service Contract   
 

To consider Report No. DoR02/22 of the Interim Director of Resources. 
 
Local Government Reorganisation will result in the activities of both Eden District 
Council and South Lakeland becoming the responsibilities of the new unitary council 
from 1st April 2023.  This will remove the need for the Shared Service arrangement.  
Accordingly, South Lakeland District Council will confirm with Eden District Council 
that the current agreement to provide IT services will not be renewed on its expiry of 
the 31st March 2023. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Cabinet:  
 

1. Approve that in light of Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) Eden District 
Council accept that the IT Shared Service Agreement will not be renewed 
following the expiry of the current agreement on the 31st March 2023. 
 

2. Approve that in the event that the Structural Changes Order is not made for 
any reason or is delayed so as to set the vesting day for the new authorities 
later than April 1st 2023, that SLDC discuss with Eden District Council an 
extension of the shared service arrangement to ensure service continuity and 
enable both Councils to review options for the future delivery of IT services. 
 

Please note: this report will be sent ‘to follow’.  
 

8   Draft Budget Proposals 2022/23 & Impact on Medium Term Financial 
Plan  (Pages 43 - 66) 
 

To consider the attached Report No. DoR01/22 of the Interim Director of Resources, 
which details the draft Budget Proposals for 2022/23 for consultation and the current 
Medium Term Financial Plan for 2022/23 – 2024/25. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 

1. the implications of the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement as 



www.eden.gov.uk 3 

set out in section 5 of the report be noted; 
2. Consider and recommend the draft Revenue Budget 2022/23 be considered 

and recommended for consultation as set out at Appendix 2; 
3. the revised Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 – 2025/26 at Appendix 3 be 

noted; 
4. the General Fund and Revenue Reserves movements for 2021/22 to 2025/26 

at Appendix 4 be noted; and 
5. the Capital Programme 2022/23 to 2025/26, as set out at Appendix 5 be 

noted. 
 

9   Any Other Items which the Chairman decides are urgent   
 

10   Date of Next Scheduled Meeting   
 

The date of the next scheduled meeting of the Cabinet be confirmed as Tuesday 15 
February 2022 at 6.00 p.m. 
 

 
Yours faithfully, 
 

 
 
I Frost 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
*Democratic Services Contact: Email: cttee.admin@eden.gov.uk 
or telephone: 01768 212266 
 
 
Encs 
 
For Attention 
All members of the Council 
 
Chairman – Councillor V Taylor (Liberal Democrat Group) 
Vice Chairman – Councillor M Robinson (Independent Alliance Group) 
 
Councillors 

J Derbyshire, Liberal Democrat Group 
K Greenwood, Independent Alliance Group 
M Rudhall, Liberal Democrat Group 
 

L Sharp, Labour Group 
M Tonkin, Independent Alliance Group 
 

 
Standing Deputies 

  
 

  
 

mailto:cttee.admin@eden.gov.uk


www.eden.gov.uk 4 

Please Note: Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
this meeting has been advertised as a public meeting (unless stated otherwise) and 
as such could be filmed or recorded by the media or members of the public 



 

Report No: DCE04/22 

Eden District Council 

Cabinet 
18 January 2022 

Development Management Review 

Portfolio: Leader Portfolio 

Report from: Assistant Director Development 

Wards: All Wards 

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

1 Purpose 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to the inform the Cabinet about the recent peer 
review of the Council’s planning service carried out by the Planning Advisory 
Service (PAS) attached at Appendix 1. The recommendations from the review 
are set out in full in Appendix 2 along with our response to them which forms a 
plan to deliver related improvements. The financial implications of the plan are 
also set out for Member’s consideration and approval. 

2 Recommendations 

It is recommended that: 

2.1.1 The findings and the recommendations are noted. 

2.1.2 That the action plan in the attached Appendix is approved. 

2.1.3 That Cabinet endorse the costs of implementing the proposed action plan set out 
in paragraph 6 and recommend their inclusion in the Medium Term Financial 
Plan subject to Council approval. 

3 Report Details 

3.1 Planning Advisory Service Review 

3.1.1 The Planning Advisory Service is part of the Local Government Association and 
provides advice, support and training on planning and service delivery to 
councils. Peer reviews of this kind are an accepted and frequently used tool to 
ensure that Councils are up to date and implementing best practice whenever 
possible. This review was requested by the Council and was, organised by the 
Planning Advisory Service and carried out by members of the PAS team, a PAS 
consultant and a Member Peer. The brief for the Development Management 
Review was to look at opportunities that could be opened up with the new unitary 
council but to focus primarily on the needs of Eden Council as it is currently set 
up administratively. Within this the review included; the operation of our 
development management service, with member/officer relationships, 
effectiveness of negotiation skills, the use of policies in these negotiations, the 
pre application service and the enforcement service. 

3.1.2 The review involved work undertaken on site and virtually. All
[...]

the Council. 
Development 
constrained in the 
district creating 
problems for local 
people and 
developers. Failure 
to optimise delivery 
of our green 
corporate objectives. 
Continued stress on 
staff and failure of 
statutory service. 

Plan adopted and delivered 
and funding provided. 
Successful recruitments. 

Plan delivered in part  Issues raised not all 
dealt with potential 
limited reputation 
damage, 
environmental and 
financial 
consequences. 

Plan adopted and delivered 
and funding provided. 
Successful recruitments. 

7 Other Options Considered 

7.1 The alternatives to the proposal in this report is to either do nothing (which is 
consider not a viable option in the situation) or agree to part of the plan excluding 
some elements. This would result in failure to achieve some elements of the 
objectives sought and risks some degree of reputation damage and non delivery 
of the Councils objectives for the service. 

8 Reasons for the Decision/Recommendation 

8.1 To ensure the effective continuation of this statutory service, remove the risk of 
reputational damage and support the delivery the Councils corporate objectives. 

Page  8



 

Tracking Information 

Governance Check Date Considered 

Chief Finance Officer (or Deputy) 10/01/2022 

Monitoring Officer (or Deputy) 06/01/2022 

Background Papers:  

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Planning Advisory Service Report - 
Development Management Review and Training, Eden 
District Council, November 2021 

 Appendix 2 – Development Services Improvement Action 
Plan 

 Appendix 3 – Comments from the Planning Committee of 6 
January 2022. 

Contact Officer: Fergus McMorrow, Assistant Director Development 

 

Page  9



 

1 
 

                                                                                                                                                          
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Development Management Review and 

Training 

 

 

 

Eden District Council 

 

 

 

Nov
[...]
inet: 

The Committee endorse the proposed action plan and request that the following 

comments of Committee are taken into consideration by Cabinet and in 

implementing the plan: 

- That applicants on current applications should receive an update where 

delays have resulted and be informed of the reasons for this and the steps 

being taken to address this. 

- That the s106 monitoring function should be properly resourced, a robust 

monitoring procedure put in place and the annual Infrastructure Funding 

Statement reported to Planning Committee. 

- That the “meet the staff” sessions recommended at R8 of the review should 

be expanded to include all members of planning committee to improve officer 

member communication more widely and consideration be given to providing 

a forum for members to raise planning issues/ queries. 

- That the committee support R9 and in particular that case officers should 

present their own applications to committee to assist with better 

communications and so that more specific information is readily available at 

committee. 

- That the committee should receive regular enforcement updates, as proposed 

and actioned under R22. 

- That regular updates should be given to complainants and Councillors, as part 

of the enforcement process, on matters raised by them. 

- That steps should be taken to review and improve current routes for 

supporters and objectors on applications to make comments, so that these 

are clear and accessible. In particular this includes the ability of members to 

see all the consultation responses including objectors on the system. 

 

Page  42



Report No:  DoR01/22 

Eden District Council 

Cabinet 

18 January 2022 

Draft Budget Proposals 2022/23 & 
Impact on Medium Term Financial Plan 

Portfolio: Resources & Leader 

Report from: Interim Director of Resources 

Wards: All Wards 

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

1 Purpose 

1.1 To detail the draft Budget Proposals for 2022/23 for consultation and current 
MTFP for 2022/23 – 2024/25 

2 Recommendation 

It is recommended to: 

2.1 Note the implications of the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 
as set out in section 5 of the report; 

2.2 Consider and recommend the draft Revenue Budget 2022/23 for consultation 
as set out at Appendix 2; 

2.3 Note the revised Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 – 2025/26 at Appendix 
3; 

2.4 Note the General Fund and Revenue Reserves movements for 2021/22 to 
2025/26 at Appendix 4; 

2.5 Note the Capital Programme 2022/23 to 2025/26, as set out at Appendix 5: 

3 Background 

3.1 The Council set its budget in February 2021 with savings targets required to 
achieve a sustainable medium term forecast. The landscape since the budget 
was set has changed significantly with the Government decision to implement 
Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) in Cumbria.  

3.2  The decision will result in two new Unitary Councils for Cumbria incorporating 
all County and District Council services based upon an East (Barrow, Eden 
and South Lakeland) West (Allerdale, Carlisle and Copeland) split. 

3.3 The Covid19 pandemic also continues to impact upon service delivery and the 
ability for the Council to operate and function normally. 

3.4 It was clear that the factors above had implications on the budgets for 
2021/22, which led to the production of a report to Council in November 2021.  
The report’s primary purpose was to set a Revised Estimate 2021/21 for both 

Page  43

Agenda Item 8



Capital and Revenue and to establish a MTFP based upon the revised 
revenue estimate. 

3.5 The MTFP showed a small surplus over the medium term and forma the basis 
for the draft proposals for the 2022/23 budget. 

4 Overview & Guidelines 

 Overview 

4.1 The Council’s constitution stipulates that the Cabinet must put its draft budget 
proposals forward for consultation and formal scrutiny.  

4.2 The formal budget setting process began in November 2021 with the 
presentation and approval of the Quarter 2 monitoring, revised budget and 
MTFP to Cabinet and Council. The preparation of this report took into account 
known and expected changes in the 2021/22 year and future years and 
therefore presented a base for the more detailed work on the budget for 
2022/23. 

 Budget Guidelines 

4.3 It is important for the Council to have a strong and robust framework for 
setting its budget and Medium Term Financial Plan. It is equally important that 
this fits with the Councils Corporate Plan. 

4.4 The budget guidelines are included at Appendix 1 for Reference. 

5 Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 

5.1 On the 18 December 2021, the Secretary of State for the Department of 
Levelling Up Housing and Communities made a statement on the provisional 
local government finance settlement for 2022/23. The final settlement is likely 
to be announced towards the end of January 2022. 

5.2 The statement sets out the Council’s Settlement Funding Assessment, which 
is the replacement for Business Rates Retained along with the Rural Services 
Delivery Grant and New Homes Bonus (NHB). 

5.3 In addition, the Government has confirmed the extension, for 2022/23, of the 
Cumbria Business Rates Pool of which the Council is a member. 

5.4 The settlement is again a one year deal with the Fair Funding Reforms 
suspended for at least a further year due to the Covid19 pandemic. 

5.5 The funding related to the settlement is largely in line with previous years. 
There is however an additional services grant. 

5.6 The table below sets out the funding compared against the original forecast 
for 2022/23. Future year’s settlements assumptions are fixed for inclusion in 
the MTFP. 

Page  44



Grants and Funding
Forecast 

2022/23

Settlement 

2022/23

Variance 

2022/23

£000 £000 £000

Business Rates Funding 3,555 3,555 0

Rural Services Delivery Grant 711 711 0

New Homes Bonus 232 386 (154)

Lower Tier Services Grant 0 77 (77)

Services Grant 0 12 (12)

Total 4,498 4
[...]
ermining 
whether to increase Council Tax. LGR means that 2022/23 is the final tax 
setting year for the Council. EDC’s finances are in a strong position given it is 
debt free and has healthy reserves and balances to call on. 

6.9 A proposal for a freeze in Council Tax for 2022/23 could therefore be 
considered as part of the budget consultation. The budget figures provided as 
part of this proposal do not include a Council Tax increase. 

6.10 Finance Scrutiny Committee recommended, at their meeting of 4 January 
2021, that no Council Tax increase be applied. 

7 Revenue Budget 2020/21 & MTFP  

7.1  The detailed Revenue Budget proposals are set out at Appendix 2, the 
amended MTFP is at Appendix 3 and Earmarked Reserves at Appendix 4.  

7.2  In November 2021, the Council approved a revised MTFP. The table below 
shows the proposed budget for 2022/23 compared to the MTFP approved by 
Council at that meeting. 

 

£’000 Description

Net Cost of Services per MTFP 25 

November 2021
10,199 As approved at Council 25.11.21

Local Government Re-organisation 1,600
Spend/payment of the reserve for Local 

Government RE-organisation

Covid Support grants 200

Grant income for EDC included in the 

revenue budget for 21/22 but not expected 

to be received in 2022/23

Other 163
Other changes due to inflation, savings and 

changes

Proposed Base Budget 12,162

Corporate Priorities 2022/23 1,200 See table at 7.6 below

Net Cost of Services Proposed 13,362  

7.3  The proposed Net Cost of Services is split by service in Appendix 2. A 
summary of this appendix is below to show the proposed budget by groups of 
services: 

Page  46



Services

Revised 

Budget 

21/22

Proposed 

Base Budget 

22/23

Pressures & 

Priorities & 

Adjustments 

22/23

Proposed 

NCOS 22/23 Movement 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Chief Executive Directorate 203 306 0 306 103

Local Government Reorganisation 0 1,600 0 1,600 1,600

Interim Director of Resources (47) 97 0 97 144

Finance & HR 64
[...]
0 0 2,659

Total Revenue Reserves 8,034 (5,026) 1,500 4,508

Budget 

 

9 Capital Programme 2022/23 – 2025/26  

9.1  The Capital Programme proposals for consultation are set out in Appendix 5.  

9.2 The programme is unchanged from the agreed Capital Programme approved 
by Council on 25 November 2021. 

10 Policy Framework 

10.1 The Council has four corporate priorities which are: 

 Sustainable; 

 Healthy, safe and secure; 

 Connected; and 

Page  48



 Creative 

10.2 The annual budget forms an essential part of the Council’s budgetary and 
policy framework 

11 Consultation 

11.1 The Executive have been consulted on the report and the Finance Scrutiny 
Committee convened to make initial considerations based on the revised 
MTFP from November 2021. The Finance Scrutiny committee have set up a 
task and Finish Group to scrutinise the budget in detail before approval by 
Council. The report forms the first part of the formal budget setting process 
and the budget will be consulted upon publicly once approved 

12 Implications 

12.1 Financial and Resources 

12.1.1 Any decision to reduce or increase resources or alternatively increase income 
must be made within the context of the Council’s stated priorities, as set out in 
its Council Plan 2019-2023 as agreed at Council on 7 November 2019.  

12.1.2 The nature of the report means that Financial and Resources implications are 
dealt with throughout the body of the report. 

12.2 Legal 

12.2.1 The Council is mandated to set a balanced budget, explaining how 
expenditure is funded and the impact upon reserves and balances 

12.2.2 The report complies with statutory timescales for the setting of the Council’s 
budget and the Council Tax 

12.3 Human Resources 

12.3.1 There are no direct Human Resource implications 

12.4 Environmental 

12.4.1 There are no direct environmental implications. 

12.5 Statutory Considerations 

Consideration: Details of any implications and proposed 
measures to address: 

Equality and Diversity There are no implications 

Health, Social 
Environmental and 
Economic Impact 

There are no implications 

Crime and Disorder There are no implications 

Children and 
Safeguarding 

There are no implications 

Page  49



12.6 Risk Management 

Risk Consequence Controls Required 

The continuation of 
Covid19 creates 
uncertainty in the short 
term on priority 
progression, costs and 
staffing. This could affect 
the budget either 
adversely or short term 
favourably 

Decreased ability to plan 
in advance 

Budget setting process 
scrutinised including 
stress testing. 

Budget monitoring 
accurate and timely to 
lead to pro-active 
decision making in a 
timely manner. 

13 Other Options Considered 

13.1 No other options have been considered 

14 Reasons for the Decision/Recommendation 

14.1 To confirm that their budget plans have been correctly interpreted and that 
the proposed budget reflects their intended plans for 2022/23. 

Tracking Information 

Governance Check Date Considered 

Chief Finance Officer (or Deputy) 7/1/22 

Monitoring Officer (or Deputy) 10/1/22 

Background Papers: None 

Appendices Appendix 1 – Budget Guidelines 
 Appendix 2 – Revenue Budget Proposals 
 Appendix 3 – Medium Term Financial Forecast 
 Appendix 4 – Revenue Reserves 
 Appendix 5 – Capital Programme 2021/22 – 2025/26 

Contact Officer: Paul Sutton, Interim Director of Resources 

  

Page  50



 

 

Appendix 1 

GUIDELINES FOR THE PREPARATION OF THE 2022/23 
BUDGET  

Principles   

• Set a Balanced Budget with a sustainable Medium Term Forecast;  

• Protect Frontline Services;  

• Focus attention on Corporate Plan priorities and improving performance;  

These budget guidelines have been developed within a consistent corporate 
framework to ensure:   

• implementation of agreed savings and efficiency proposals;  

• resources are allocated to Council priorities;  

• inappropriate competition between services for resource allocations is 

minimised;  

• a transparent method for charging a fair cost between internal Council services.   

The guidelines are designed to positively encourage managers and elected 
members to do the following:   

• bring forward ideas and options to make more effective use of existing 

resources, clearly identifying how the ideas may develop over a 3-year period, 

including any requirements for up-front investment.   

• link the budget setting process to Service Plans and the requirement for the 

identification of options, which will produce efficiency savings.   

• focus attention on corporate and service priorities and improving performance.   

Budget Deliverables   

1. Prepare and submit draft revenue estimates for 2022/23 and the next 4 years (5 

year forecast) which fully reflect the service priority and consultation findings 

and match the current duration of the MTRP.   

2. Prepare and submit a draft 5 year capital programme.  All schemes to carry a 

full project appraisal including strategic objective, priority, value for money 

assessment, and details of any revenue impacts. In particular the phasing of 

expenditure over the life of the project, so as to minimise slippage.   

Budget Timetable   

The revenue and capital budget must be agreed by full Council before 11 March 
each year. The 2022/23 budget will be considered at Council on 24 February 
2022.  

 

Page  51



Revenue Budget Guidelines   

The guidelines below are set out against a backdrop of single year settlement 
Government funding, combined with significant pressure on the Council’s budget 
due to the current and anticipated ongoing impacts of the Covid19 pandemic.  The 
level of pressure on staff due directly and indirectly to Local Government 
Reorganisation will affect the ability to perform and should be taken into account 
when setting budgets. 

To achieve the principles above managers will need to review their budgets in 
significant detail and follow the guidelines provided below.  

Inc
[...]
cer workshop on negotiation skills, use of policy and officer / Member relations
	Appendix 3 - Officer / Member workshop on negotiation skills, use of policy and officer / Member relations
	Appendix 4 - Pre application service
	Appendix 5 – Planning enforcement service
	Appendix 6 – Biodiversity Net Gain

	DCE04-22_DevelopmentManagementReview_CoveringReport.pdf
	Development Management Review
	1 Purpose
	2 Recommendations
	3 Report Details
	3.1 Planning Advisory Service Review
	3.2 Feedback

	4 Policy Framework
	5 Consultation
	6 Implications
	6.1 Financial and Resources
	6.2 Legal
	6.3 Human Resources
	6.4 Environmental
	6.5 Statutory Considerations
	6.6 Risk Management

	7 Other Options Considered
	8 Reasons for the Decision/Recommendation




	8 Draft Budget Proposals 2022/23 & Impact on Medium Term Financial Plan
	DoR01-22_Appendices_Budget 22-23 v5.pdf
	App 2 Revenue Budget
	App 3 MTFP
	App 4 GF & Reserves
	App 5 Capital Programme







Minutes of the meeting

Eden District Council
Cabinet Minutes
Date: 18 January 2022 Venue: Council Chamber, Town Hall,
Penrith Time: 6.00 pm
Present:
Chairman:

Councillor V Taylor

Vice Chairman:

Councillor M Robinson

Councillors:

J Derbyshire
M Rudhall

Officers Present:

Ian Frost, Interim Chief Executive
Les Clark, Deputy Chief Executive
Paul Sutton, Interim Director of Resources
Lisa Tremble, Assistant Director Legal and Democratic
Services
Fergus McMorrow, Assistant Director Development

Democratic Services Officer:

Lewis Powell

L Sharp
M Tonkin

CAB/79/01/22 Apologies for Absence
Apologies were received from Councillor Greenwood

CAB/80/01/22 Minutes
Proposed by Councillor Taylor
Seconded by Councillor Rudhall
and RESOLVED that the public minutes Cab/70/12/21 to Cab/78/12/21 of the meeting of
the Cabinet held on 21 December 2021 be confirmed and approved by the Chairman as a
correct record of those proceedings.

CAB/81/01/22 Declarations of Interest
No declarations of interest were declared at this meeting.

CAB/82/01/22 Questions and Representations from the Public
Mr J Davies submitted the following question. In his absence Councillor Ryland
delivered the question.

1

Can the Leader please explain how as the Leader of Eden Council you and Eden Council
have issued a statement both in the press and via the council’s own social media
accounts regarding the council’s budget and council tax saying no tax increase for
residents, and the council own social media accounts stating Council Tax freeze for all
residents, these statements all made ahead of this cabinet and full council approving the
budget and setting of the council tax for 2022/23.
Does the leader feel these statements may show a level of predetermination yet again by
the administration in the setting of the budget and the council tax?
The Leader gave the following reply:
The democratic decision making process is being followed absolutely correctly. Every
councillor in the administration have been elected by Eden residents and we propose
policies and develop actions to benefit them, to the best of our abilities and our
consciences. Just as the Chancellor of the Exchequer stands in the steps on number 11
with his dispatch box, submitting his or her budget to the people to permit discussion, and to
Parliament for decision-making, so we have published EDC’s 2022/23 budget. Proposals
have to be made in order to be discussed and voted on: making them public is a necessary
step in that process. The statements and report tonight make it absolutely clear that these
are not decisions but draft proposals for consultation and scrutiny. The Budget and Setting
of Council Tax are for Full Council to decide on 24th February.
Councillor Ryland asked the following supplementary question on behalf of Mr
Davies:
I thank the leader for the response to my question.
Could the leader please explain how Eden council will deliver “No Council Tax Rise for
Eden Residents” as has been stated publicly or is the leader and the council setting false
expectation for Eden council taxpayers given Eden council only set a part of the total council
tax bill residents will receive and other precepting authorities have already said they will be
forced to increase their ask of the council tax this year.
Meaning the council tax bill of Eden residents will rise contrary to the statement made by the
leader and Eden council that it would not.
So how will the leader and Eden council deliver “No Council Tax Rise for Eden Residents”
or does the leader wish to withdraw the public statements made and instead issue a
correction to say “No Increase of the Eden portion of the council tax bill”?
The Leader gave the following reply:
I think that this is something of a sophistry from Mr Davies, we cannot possibly undertake to
make other peoples decisions on their own proportion of council tax, and we have never
done so. If a reporter has omitted to clarify that fine point than you will have to take it up with
the reporter.

2

CAB/83/01/22 Questions from Members
No questions on notice were received from Members under Rule 5 of the Cabinet
Procedure Rules of the Constitution.

CAB/84/01/22 Development Management Review
Members considered Report No: DCE04/ 22 of the Assistant Director Development which
informs Members about the recent peer review of the Council’s planning service carried out
by the Planning Advisory Service (PAS) attached at Appendix 1. The recommendations
from the review are set out in full in Appendix 2 along with the Council’s response to them
which forms a plan to deliver related improvements. The financial implications of the plan
are also set out for Members’ consideration and approval.
Proposed by Councillor Taylor
Seconded by Councillor Robinson
and RESOLVED that:
1. The findings and the recommendations are noted.
2. That the action plan in the attached Appendix is approved.
3. That Cabinet endorse the costs of implementing the proposed action plan set out in
paragraph 6 and recommend their inclusion in the Medium Term Financial Plan subject
to Council approval.

CAB/85/01/22 ICT Shared Service Contract
Members considered Report No: DoR02/22 of the Interim Director of Resources
Local Government Reorganisation will result in the activities of both Eden District Council
and South Lakeland becoming the responsibilities of the new unitary council from 1 st April
2023. This will remove the need for the Shared Service arrangement. Accordingly, South
Lakeland District Council will confirm with Eden District Council that the current agreement
to provide IT services will not be renewed on its expiry of the 31st March 2023.
Proposed by Councillor Robinson
Seconded by Councillor Sharp
and RESOLVED that Cabinet:

1. Approve that in light of Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) Eden District Council
accept that the IT Shared Service Agreement will not be renewed following the expiry of
the current agreement on the 31 March 2023.
2. Approve that in the event that the Structural Changes Order is not made for any reason
or is delayed so as to set the vesting day for the new authorities later than 1 April 2023,
that SLDC discuss with Eden District Council an extension of the shared service

3

arrangement to ensure service continuity and enable both Councils to review options for
the future delivery of IT services.

CAB/86/01/22 Draft Budget Proposals 2022/23 & Impact on Medium Term
Financial Plan
Members considered Report No: DoR01/22 of the Interim Director of Resources which
detailed the draft Budget Proposals for 2022/23 for consultation, and the current Medium
Term Financial Plan for 2022/23 – 2024/25.
Proposed by Councillor Taylor
Seconded by Councillor Rudhall
and RESOLVED that:
1. the implications of the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement as set out in
section 5 of the report be noted;
2. Consider and recommend the draft Revenue Budget 2022/23 be considered and
recommended for consultation as set out at Appendix 2;
3. the revised Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 – 2025/26 at Appendix 3 be noted;
4. the General Fund and Revenue Reserves movements for 2021/22 to 2025/26 at
Appendix 4 be noted; and
5. the Capital Programme 2022/23 to 2025/26, as set out at Appendix 5 be noted.

CAB/87/01/22 Any Other Items which the Chairman decides are urgent
No urgent items of business were raised at this meeting.

CAB/88/01/22 Date of Next Scheduled Meeting
The date of the next scheduled meeting of the Cabinet was confirmed as 22 February 2022.

The meeting closed at 6.31 pm

…………………………………………………………………………

4

